Sixth Session, Commencing at 7.00 pm

GREAT BRITAIN GOLD COINS

2516*

Celtic Britain, uninscribed base gold stater (5.52g), Norfolk wolf type (¢65-45BC), obv. abstracted head of Apollo right, rev.

crude wolf to left (5.31, Van A. 610-3; ABC 1396-9). Chipped on edge, otherwise good fine/good very fine and very rare.
$500

Ex CNA Sale IC 12/7/89, lot 209 with their ticket and Noble Numismatics Sales 44 (lot 1301) and 47 (lot 2391).

Elizabeth | Hammered Issue Gold Pound

2517*
Elizabeth I, (1558-1603), first to fourth issues, 1559-78, half pound mm cross crosslet, 1560-1 (S.2520)(5.65g). A clear
portrait, dent on C of SCVTUM, otherwise very fine or better and rare thus.

$9,800

Private purchase from Spink and Son, July 2000.
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Choice Queen Anne Guinea 1713

2518*
Anne, after the Union, guinea, third bust 1713 (S.3574).
Attractive mint bloom, nearly uncirculated and well
struck.

$8,000

In a slab by PCGS as AU58+.
Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104, November, 2013, (lot 2822) previously

from Spink Sale 97 (lot 54) and Dr. Jacob Y. Turner Collection (lot 358) had
been graded MS62 by NGC.

2519*
George Ill, guinea, fifth head or spade type, 1792 (S.3729).
Very fine/good very fine.

$750
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2520*

George IV, first issue, two pounds, large bare head left, 1823

(S.3798). Faintest rubbing, otherwise nearly uncirculated.
$6,000

Ex W.Rado Collection, ex Noble Numismatics Sale 119 Lot 1784.

2521
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1838 (S.3852).
Fine.

$600

2522
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereign, 1838 (S.3852).
Nearly fine.

$600

2523
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1842, 1845
(5.3852). Good - very good. (2)

$1,000

2524
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1842 (S.3852),
1849 (S.3852C). Very good. (2)

$1,000

2525
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1842, 1843, 1844
(S.3852). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,500

2526
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1842, 1845 (2)
(5.3852). First coin with spot on obverse, good - very good.
©)

$1,500

2527
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1842 (2), 1845
(5.3852). Good - very good. (3)

$1,500

2528
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1843, 1844
(5.3852). Very good. (2)

$1,000

2529
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1843 (2) (S.3852),
1852 (S.3852C). Fair - good. (3)

$1,500

2530
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1845 (S.3852).
Good. (2)

$1,000

2531
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1845 (S.3852),
1853 (S.3852C). Good - very good. (2)

$1,000



2532
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1845 (2), 1847
(5.3852). Very good. (3)

$1,500

2533
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1845 (S.3852),
1850, 1851 (5.3852C). Good - fine. (3)

$1,500

2534
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1845 (2), 1846,
1847 (S.3852). Fair - very good. (4)

$2,000

2535
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1846 (S.3852),
1850 (S.3852C). Very good - very fine. (2)

$1,000

2536
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1847 (S.3852),
1848 (S.3852C). Very good - fine. (2)

$1,000

2537
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1847 (5.3852)(2),
1851 (S.3852C). Very good - fine. (3)

$1,500

2538
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1850, 1851, 1852
(5.3852C). Very good - nearly fine. (3)

$1,500

2539
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1851 (3852C).
Good - very good. (2)

$1,000

2540
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852 (3852C).
Fine - very fine. (2)

$1,000

2541
Queen Victoria, young head, sovereigns, 1852 (3852C).
Fine - very fine. (2)

$1,000

2542

Queen Victoria, sovereigns, 1885 (S.3856B), 1890 (S.3866B).

First coin very fine, second coin fine, both cleaned. (2)
$1,000
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2543*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, five pounds, 1887 (S.3864).

Lightly toned over brilliant fields, nearly uncirculated.
$2,400

2544*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, proof two pounds, 1887

(5.3865). Hairlines in front of face, otherwise nearly FDC.
$6,000

In a slab by NGC as PF63 ultra cameo.

2545*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, two pounds, 1887 (5.3865).
Minor surface marks, nearly uncirculated.

$1,500

In a slab by NGC as MS62.

2546
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1888 and 1889
(5.3866B). Very good. (2)

$1,000

2547
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1888 and 1890
(5.3866B). Good - very good. (2)

$1,000

2548
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1888, 1889 and
1890 (S.3866B). Good - fine. (3)

$1,500

2549
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1889, 1890
(5.3866B). Very good - fine. (2)

$1,000



2550
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1889 (S.3866B).
Very good - fine. (2)

$1,000

2551
Queen Victoria, Jubilee head, sovereigns, 1890 (S.3866B).
Very good. (2)

$1,000

2552
Queen Victoria, sovereigns, 1892 (S.3866C), 1901 (S.3874).
First coin good very fine, second coin very good, both
cleaned. (2)

$1,000

2553*
Queen Victoria, old head half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878).
Extremely fine.

$250

2554

Queen Victoria, old head half sovereign, 1900 (S.3878)
and George V, half sovereign, 1911 (S.4006). Fine; very
fine. (2)

$450
2555
Edward VII, sovereigns, 1910 (S.3969). Very fine. (4)
$2,000
2556

Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1907 (S.3974). Very good
- very fine. (4)
$1,000

2557
Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1907 (S.3974). Fine - very
fine. (4)

$1,000

2558

Edward VII, half sovereigns, 1907 (2), 1908 (S.3974). Last

coin with mount partly removed, very good - fine. (3)
$700

2559
George V, sovereign, 1925 (S.3996). Very fine.
$500

2560*
George V, proof half sovereign, 1911 (S.4006). Nearly
FDC.

$1,400

In a slab by NGC as PF64.
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2561*

George VI, proof set, five pounds, two pounds, sovereign and

half sovereign, 1937, plain edges (S.PS15). In case of issue,

hairline on left obverse of the five pounds, nearly FDC. (4)
$16,000

2562*
George VI, proof two pounds, 1937 (S.4075). FDC.
$3,800

In a slab by PCGS as PR64CAM.

2563
Elizabeth I, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$550

2564*
Elizabeth 11, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue
with certificate, FDC.

$550



2565
Elizabeth I, proof sovereign, 1980 (S.SC1). In case of issue
missing certificate, FDC.

$500

2566
Elizabeth Il, proof sovereign, 1982 (S.SC1). In case of issue,
FDC.

$500

2567*
Elizabeth 11, proof gold three coin set, 1989, 500th
Anniversary of the Sovereign (S.PGS11). In case of issue
with certificate 02313, FDC. (3)

$2,500

2568
Isle of Man, proof gold crown, 1980 Queen Mother
commemorative, by Pobjoy Mint, contains 7.96g of 22 carat
gold. In case of issue with certificate, FDC.

$500

World wide issue limit of 1,000.

GREAT BRITAIN SILVER & BRONZE

2569*
Offa, King of Mercia, (757-796), Eadberht (died 787/9),
Bishop of London penny (S.911) (1.12g). Chipped edge
nearly all round, encrusted and corroded as found, otherwise
clear and fine, very rare.

$750

Ex W.J.Lawson Collection.
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2570*

Cnut, (1016-1035), short cross penny BMC XVI, Stamford

Mint, Osberd, Osberd on Stanf (S.1159). Good very fine.
$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

2571*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
c1136-1145, Hastings mint, (1.31 g), Sawine moneyer,
(5.1278, N 873). Toned, weak in places but good portrait
for type, nearly very fine and rare.

$500

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 99, lot
822.

2572*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
c1136-1145, Leicester Mint, (1.04 g), Samar moneyer,
(5.1278, N 873). Toned, good fine and rare.

$600

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Lloyd Bennett fixed price list,
HC3612-3883.

2573*
Stephen, (1135-1154), silver penny, Watford type, issued
1136-1145, Lincoln mint, (1.33 g), Reinald moneyer,
(5.1278, N 873). Attractively toned, good portrait for issue,
nearly very fine and rare.

$700

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously Baldwins Auction 80, lot 2201.
Also Spink Numismatic Circular, December 1973, item 9905.

2574
Henry 11, (1216-1272), silver halfpenny (made by cutting
a penny in half), short cross type 7, issued 1217/8-1242,
Canterbury Mint, (0.83 g), Roger O moneyer, (S.1356, N
978-980). Toned, very fine.

$40

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London.



2575*
Henry I1l, (1216-1272), silver penny, long cross type 1b,
London Mint, issued 1247-48, (1.36 g), rev. LIE TER
CI'LON (S.1359, N 984). Toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Matthew Rich Collection and previously CNG Auction 308, lot 454.
Also the D.Shuttleworth Collection.

2576*
Edward I, (1272-1307), new coinage (from 1279), silver
pennies, London Mint, class 1b (S.1383), class 10ab
(S.1409); Lincoln Mint, class 3g (5.1427); York Mint, class
2a (S.1429). Toned very fine or better. (4)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their tickets.

2577*
Henry VI, first reign (1422 - 1461), Rosette-mascle issue,
1430-1, groat, Calais Mint, (5.1859, N.1446, Whitton 24b,
Stewartby p325). Toned with golden red highlights on the
obverse, nearly extremely fine and rare.

$2,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale, 102, April,
2013 (lot 1797), and Frank Brady Collection (Spink & Son, 6 October 2011
lot 97) where it realised £500 + 20%, and originally listed in the Spink
Numismatic Circular July 1990 (item 4283) and purchased from Baldwin's
London (£1000), the lot includes the relevant tickets.
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2578*
Henry VII, (1485-1509), profile issue, groat, mm pheon
(1505-9)(5.2258). Slightly tooled and scratched, otherwise
good fine.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
Private purchase from I.S.Wright with their ticket.
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2579*
Edward VI, (1547-1553), third period, silver halfcrown
(15.37 g), fine silver issue, London Mint, mm Y, dated
1551. obv. :EDVVARD": VI: D' G: AGL": FRA":Z: hIBER":
REX. Y: Edward on horseback riding right, .1551. below,
rev. POSVI DEVm: A DIVTOR E': mEV; y., coat-of-arms
over long cross fourch e, (S.2479, N.1934). Very fine, lightly
polished, scarce.

$1,800

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Studio Coins (Stephen Mitchell),
England with his ticket, acquired August 2001.

2580
Philip and Mary - George VI, includes tokens, noted 1596
sixpence, 1719 halfpenny, very fine (ex P.Cohen £25),
halfpennies 1826, 1827, 1837, 1841, 1855 and 1897,
farthings 1821, 1822, 1826, 1835, includes Irish two shillings
1939 (2), 1941, mostly loose, also an 1893 crown LVI. Poor
- nearly uncirculated. (approx 110)

$500

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, the last from Noble Numismatics with their
ticket.

2581
Elizabeth | - Elizabeth 11, assorted silver and copper issues,
shillings (S.2555A),(S.2577), groat (poor); halfpennies,
1730, 1739, 1743; (George I11), contemporary counterfeit,
halfpennies (4), 1838, 1853, 1854 and 1858; farthings, 1672
(2), 1821, sixpence 1887(5.3928); shilling, 1879 (S.3906);
Gotbhic florin, 1872 (S.3893); halfcrowns, 1816, 1823, 1836
(2), 1929, 1930 (Irish); crowns, 1893 LVI and 1937 proof
(S.4078) and 1960 (cased). Poor - nearly FDC. (28)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2582*
James I, (1603-25), third coinage, 1619-25, silver halfcrown,
mm trefoil over lis, issued 1624, (14.73 g), (S.2666, N.2122).
Toned graffiti X in front of king, otherwise good fine,
scarce.

$500
Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 65 (lot
813).
part
2583*

James I, Lennox farthing (S.2679) mm plain cross; Scotland,
Charles 11, turner (1663) (5.5625), Charles Il, farthings,
1674, 1675; William & Mary, halfpennies, 1694 (2), farthing
1694; William 111, halfpennies, 1695, 1696 (2), type II,
1699, 1700 (2), farthing, 1700; George I, halfpennies, 1717,
1718 (2), 1723, 1724 (2), farthings, 1720, 1723; George Il,
halfpennies, 1729 (countermarked MB), 1733, 1735, 1738,
1739, 1740, 1743, 1745, 1749, 1752 (2), 1754; farthings,
1733, 1736, 1739, 1749, 1754 (2); George IlI, first issue,
halfpennies, 1770, 1773 (3), 1774; farthings, 1773 (3);
imitations (13), including George Il head (2), Irish (2); three
1775 not worn, one a clipped flan. Poor - fine. (66)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2584
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint, halfcrown, 3a2,
mm triangle in circle 1641-03 (15.079) (S.2775). Chipped
otherwise, fine.

$160

Ex Messing hoard
With Downie's & Sherwood certificate of authenticity.
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2585*
Charles I, (1625-1649), Tower Mint under the King, silver
shilling, issued 1636-1638, type 4.3, Group E, mm tun,
(6.00 g), (5.2796, N.2229). Toned, good very fine, rare in
this condition.

$300

Ex Mark E. Freehill Collection, from Nigel Tooley, London with his incorrect
ticket.

2586*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649) Nicholas Briot's coinage, 1631-9,
second issue, 1638-9, shilling, mm anchor over B (B.2859).
Toned, good very fine.

$2,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale, 110, November,
2015 (lot 1624), G.Davies Collection.

2587*
Charles I, (1625 - 1649), Newark besieged, 1645-6, silver
halfcrown, 1646 (14.77 g) (S.3140A). Evenly worn and
toned, nearly very fine and rare thus.

$2,000

Ex Robert Tonnner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 99, The Tom
May Collection, April, 2012, (lot 2397).

2588
Charles I, (1625-1649) copper farthings, rose issues, all with
brass inserts, 1d double arched crown mm star or mullet
(S.3204) single arched crown, type 2, various mm (11)
(5.3206). Fine-good very fine. (12)

$100



2589*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1651, (29.31 g), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse with G
and H joined to outer edge, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 3 [R4]). Attractive light grey tone, round and nearly very fine, with a light
edge crack at 3 o'clock, very rare in this condition.

$3,500

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, previously from Orlo Smith, Melbourne, May 1984, previously listed in Seaby Coin & Medal Bulletin, July 1968 (3005).
"Workmanship piece™ being round, well centred and struck on a broad flan.

2590*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1652/1, (29.47 g), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse with
large 2 over 1, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 5 [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone, very slightly double struck on legends, nearly very
fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, previously from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November, 2009, The Cornwall Collection (lot 3118), and M.R. Roberts Sale,
Sydney, November 17 1981 (lot 252) with ticket.
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2591*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1652, (29.71 g), obverse with W and G joined to outer circle, reverse with large
2 with only trace of 1 below, (S.3214, N.2721, ESC 5A [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone, slightly double struck on legends,
otherwise round and nearly extremely fine being very rare in this condition.

$5,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November 2009, The Cornwall Collection, (lot 3117).

Ex Dolphin Coins, London, November 1981 and from the Spink Auctions, London, No.14 March, 1981 (lot 117), previously from the Glendining Auction,
London, April, 1974 (lot 217) with tickets. Another "workmanship piece" being round, well centred and struck on a broad flan.
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2592*

Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1653 (30.02 g), mm sun, obv.. THE COMMONWEALTH. OF. ENGLAND. sun
mm, shield with cross of St. George within wreath, rev. 1653. GOD. WITH. VS (V over inverted A), shields of England and
Ireland co-joined, (S.3214, ESC 6A [R3], D.3772, KM.392). Attractively toned, nearly extremely fine and a rare variety.

$5,000
Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from the Alan Jordan Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale 103, August 2013, (lot 1873).

2593*

Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1654, (29.67 g), obverse with first N of England joined to outer circle, (S.3214,
N.2721, ESC 7 [R3]). Attractive dark grey tone with light polishing, round and nearly very fine and very rare.

$3,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, The Cornwall Collection, November 2009 (lot 3120), previously from Spink, London, October
1988 and obtained from the Glendining Auction, London, October 3-4, 1988 (lot 216).
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2594*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1656/4, (30.00 g), reverse date 1656 with last 6 over 4, (5.3214, N.2721, ESC
9). Attractive dark grey tone with small flan crack at 4.30 on obverse, some double striking in obverse legend, round very

fine and scarce.
$3,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November 2009, The Cornwall Collection (lot 3121), and

Spink Australia, Sale No.6 (lot 1839), previously from the S.V. Hagley Collection.
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2595*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver crown, 1656/4, (30.21 g), reverse with date 1656 with large 6 over small 6 and 4

(5.3214, N.2721, ESC 9a[R]). Attractive dark grey tone, round, nearly very fine and rare.
$5,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 92, November, 2009, The Cornwall Collection (lot 3122), and

Seaby's, London, bought on commission from Glendining Auction Sale July 7, 1982 (lot 77).
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2596*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver halfcrown by P.Blondeau, edge inscribed "'TRVTH . AND . PEACE .
1651 (olive branch) PETRVS . BLONDAEVS . INVENTOR . FECIT . (palm branch)' (ESC 444; N.2732) (14.95 g). Toned,

very fine and rare.
$10,000

Ex Robert Tonner and Tom May collections, Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2407. Previously private purchase from Spink, with old yellow ticket and their
ticket N725/B875 (c1958) stating ex Capt Lawrence Collection.

2597*
Commonwealth, (1649-1660), pattern milled silver shilling, 1651, edge milled or straight grained, by P.Blondeau (6.00 g)
(ESC 1002). Toned, very fine and rare.

$7,000

Ex Robert Tonner and Tom May collections, Noble Numismatics Sale 99, lot 2408. Previously private purchase from Spink with their ticket K0653/B/010.
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2598*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver shilling, 1652
(5.3217). Neatly struck, toned, nearly extremely fine and
rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 101, November,
2012, (lot 2124).

2599*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), silver shilling, 1653
(S.3214). Almost round, well struck, especially on the
obverse, even attractive grey and gold tone, good very fine
and rare in this condition.

$2,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 104, November,
2013, (lot 2923), and R.A.Climpson Collection, Noble Numismatics Sale
85B (lot 1588). Purchased from the Auckland Coin and Bullion Exchange
Ltd, per Jim Johnson.

2600*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660), shilling, 1654, mm sun
(5.3217). Toned, good very fine.

$1,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 101, November
2012, (lot 2061) and Sale 56, November 1997 (lot 2457).

2601*
Commonwealth, (1649 - 1660) halfgroat (S.3221). Weak at
side, toned, very fine.

$150

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale, 101, November,
2012, (lot 2125).

Outstanding Cromwell Crown

2602*
Oliver Cromwell, silver crown, 1658 (5.3226). Die break
clear, beautiful irridescent blue grey tone, good extremely
fine.

$10,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Spink Australia, Sale 21 (lot 1231).



part

2603*
Charles Il, farthing, 1673 (5.3394); George |, halfpenny,
second issue, 1724 (S.3660); George I, old head, halfpenny,
1752 (5.3719), farthing, 1754 (S.3722). Even patinas, fine
or better. (4)

$200

2604*
James |1, first bust, silver crown, 1686 (S.3406). Edge knocks,
some weak areas, toned nearly very fine.

$600

2605*
William and Mary, halfcrown, second reverse, 1689, no
frosting, no pearls (5.3435). Attractive dark grey patina,
nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,000

Ex Robert Tonner Collection and the C.R. Deane Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 117, April, 2018, (lot 1556), from Monetarium, 18.12.06
($2,200).
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2606*

William 111, shilling, first bust (5.3497). Weak at date,

underlying original mint bloom, good extremely fine.
$280

2607*
William [11, shilling, first bust, 1697 (S5.3497). Toned,
weaknesses and adjustment marks, attractive grey gold
patina, extremely fine.

$280

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from Spink London 20.10.83 (£50).

2608*
William I11, shilling, first bust, 1696Y (York)(S.3502). Good
fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

2609*
William 111, sixpence, third bust, 1700 (S.3538). Nearly
extremely fine.

$180

2610
William 111, sixpence, 1697 (S.3538); George I, fourth issue
copper halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781); William IV, copper penny,
1831 (S5.3845). Very good - fine. (3)

$60



2611*
Anneg, after the Union, halfcrown, 1707 (S.3604). Attractively
toned, good very fine and rare in this condition.

$1,000

2612*
Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes
(5.3607). Considerable mint bloom, attractive blue grey and
gold toning on the reverse, nearly uncirculated and very rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$2,500

2613*
Anne, after the Union, halfcrown, 1712, roses and plumes
(5.3607). Metal flaw behind neck, blue grey toning, good
very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare thus.

$1,000

2614*
Anne after the Union, shilling, third bust, 1708 (S.3610).
Full original mint bloom, virtually uncirculated.

$750
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part
2615*
Anne, after the Union, shillings, fourth bust, 1711 plain
(S5.3618). Very good; good fine; scratched obverse, otherwise
good very fine. (3)
$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2616*
Anne, after the Union, sixpence, 1707E (5.3620). Toned,
good fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright with their ticket.

2617*
Anne, after the Union, sixpence, 1711 (S.3619), large lis.
Golden peripheral highlights, virtually uncirculated and rare
thus, one of the finest known.

$750

2618*
Anne, pattern copper farthing, 1714 (S.3625; Peck 741).
Even brown patina, good very fine and scarce.

$700

Ex C.R.Deane Collection, from E.H.Crawford, 27.07.88.



2619*
George |, halfcrown, 1717, roses and plumes (5.3642).
Attractive blue grey toning, good very fine and rare in this
condition.

$1,500

2620
George I, shillings, 1720 plain (S.3646), 1723 SSC (S.3647);
sixpences, 1723 SSC (S.3652); fourpence, 1727 (S.3654).
Very good - good fine. (4)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2621*
George |, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC, C/SS in third
quarter (S.3647). Full golden brown sealed patina virtually
uncirculated and rare thus.

$750

2622*

George I, shilling, first bust, 1723 SSC, French Arms at date

(5.3647; ESC 1177). Flecked flan, otherwise toned, good

extremely fine and rare, especially in this condition.
$1,500

Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 104, November,
2013, (lot 2338).

2623*
George |, sixpence, 1723 SSC (S.3652). Nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$750

2624*
George I, '‘dump’ issue copper halfpenny, 1717 (S.3659).
Attractive medium brown patina, hints of red on obverse,
nearly extremely fine and rare in this condition.

$750

2625*

George I, second issue copper halfpenny, 1720 (S.3660).

Hints of red on the obverse and reverse, brown semi-glossy

patina, good extremely fine and rare in this condition.
$750

2626*
George I, second issue copper farthing, 1720 (S.3661). Struck
from slightly clashed obverse die, glossy brown, nearly
uncirculated and rare thus.

$600

2627*
George Il, young head, crown, 1741, roses (S.3687).
Attractive blue grey and gold toned with underlying mint
bloom, good extremely fine or nearly uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$3,000



Possibly Finest Known Old Head Crown

2628*
George 1, old head, crown, 1743, roses (5.3688). Attractive
blue grey tone with original silver highlights, choice
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, possibly the
finest known.

$4,750
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2629*
George Il, young head, halfcrown, 1739, roses (S.3693).
Good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated and rare in this
condition, one of the finest known.

$2,250

2630*
George Il, young head, halfcrown, 1741 roses (S.3693).
Toned, good very fine.

$1,000

2631*
George |1, old head, halfcrown, 1743 roses (S.3694). Dark
gold, brown and grey toned, good extremely fine and rare
in this condition, one of the finest known.

$1,750

2632*
George I, old head, halfcrown, 1745/3, roses (S.3694). Blue
grey toning, good very fine/nearly extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$1,400



2637*
George Il, old head, shilling, 1745, Lima (5.3703). Grey
2633* toned, good very fine.

George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1746, Lima (S.3695A). Nearly $300
uncirculated with some peripheral blue gold toning.
$1,000

2638*

George I, old head, shilling, 1745, Lima (S.3703). Good

very fine.

$150
2639

George Il, old head, shillings, 1745 Lima (S.3703), 1758

2634* . plain (S.3704); sixpences, 1745 roses (S.3709), 1746 Lima
George Il, old head, halfcrown, 1746, Lima (S.3695A). Grey (S.3710A), 1757, 1758 plain (5.3711). Very good - good
toned, nearly very fine. fine. (6)

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2640*
2635* -
George 11, old head, halfcrown, 1750 (S.3696). Good S:grgell,old head, shilling, 1758 (S.3704). Good extremely
extremely fine and rare in this condition. $250
$2,000
2636*
George I, old head, shilling, 1747 roses (S.3702). Peripheral
toning, considerable mint bloom, nearly uncirculated, rare
in this condition, one of the finest known. 2641*

$1,000 George I1, old head, shilling, 1758 (S.3704), small 58; George

111, sixpence, 1787 (S.3748). Extremely fine. (2)
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London.
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2642*
George 11, young head, sixpence, 1731, roses and plumes
(S.3707). Blue grey and gold toned, extremely fine or better
and rare in this condition.

$500

2643*
George Il, old head, sixpence, 1743, roses (S.3709). Good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$750

2644*
George I, old head, sixpence, 1743, roses, (S.3709). Good
very fine.

$250

2645*
George Il, old head, sixpence, 1746, Lima (S.3710A).
Peripheral die break through date, gold and blue toning on
reverse, good extremely fine.

$360

2646*
George I, old head, sixpence, 1757 (S.3711). Good
extremely fine.

$180
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2647*

George 11, young head, Maundy set, 1746 (S.3716).
Attractively toned, extremely fine - good extremely fine and
scarce in this condition. (4)

2648*

George Il, young head, halfpenny, 1735 (S.3717). Good
very fine.

2649*

George 1, old head, halfpenny, 1743 (5.3718). Obverse die
break at 3, hints of red, attractive grey brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$600

$250

$350

2650*
George 11, old head, halfpenny, 1746 (S.3719). Nearly full
original mint red uncirculated and rare in this condition,
one of the finest known.

$850



2651*

George 1, old head, farthing, 1744 (S.3721). Attractive dark
brown patina, good very fine.

2652*

George I, old head, farthing, 1754 (S.3722). Brown and
red, uncirculated.

$200

$180

2653*
George Ill, shilling, 1763, Northumberland issue (S.3742).
Slight peripheral toning, underlying mint bloom, nearly
uncirculated and rare.

$2,000

In a slab by NGC as AU58.

2654*
George Il, shilling, 1787, without semee of hearts (S.3743).
Toned, good extremely fine.

$100

2655*
George IlI, shilling, 1787, with semee of hearts (S.3746).
Good extremely fine/uncirculated.

$160
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part

2656*
George 1ll, shillings, 1787 (S.3743, 6); sixpence, 1787
(S5.3749); threepence, 1762 (S.3753), quarter guinea, 1762
cast in silver. Except for the last, good very fine - extremely
fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2657*
George Ill, sixpence, 1787, without semee of hearts (S.3748).
Nearly extremely fine.

$90

2658*
George 11, sixpence, 1787, with semee of hearts (S.3749).
Lightly toned, uncirculated/choice uncirculated.

$200

2659*
George llI, threepence, 1762 (S.3753). Good extremely
fine.

$80
2660*

George I, Maundy penny, 1784 (S.3759). Good extremely
fine.
$80



2661*
George Ill, Maundy set, 1763 (S.3762). Extremely fine or
better. (4)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from 1.S.Wright with their ticket.

2662*
George Ill, emergency issue, silver dollar (4/9) oval
countermark on a Charles IV Lima Peru eight reales 17911J
(S.3765A). Toned, nearly very fine and very scarce.

$1,000

Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

2663*
George Ill, emergency issue, silver dollar (4/9), oval
countermark on Peru, Charles Il11, eight reales, 17921J (Lima)
(S.3765A). Toned, very fine and scarce.

$700

Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 111 (lot 1591) W.J.D.Mira Collection.
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2664*
George Ill, emergency coinage, silver dollar (4/9) with oval
countermark on a Charles Il Mexico City eight reales,
1794FM (S.3765A). Old scratch under chin, toned, good
very fine.

$400

Ex B.J.Hibbard Collection.

2665*
George Ill, emergency coinage, silver dollar (4/9), oval
countermark on a Charles Il1l, Mexico City Mint, eight

reales, 1795FM (S.3765A). Brooch mount removed from
obverse at 3 and 9, otherwise good fine.
$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.

2666*
George Il1, emergency issue, half dollar, oval countermark on
a Charles Il four reales, 1792MF Madrid Mint (S.3767).
Very fine.

$800

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection and the Tom May Collection, Noble
Numismatics Sale 99 (lot 2442), from M.R.Roberts with their ticket and
Spink London ticket.



2667*

George 11, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804

(S.3768), top leaf to left side of E. Toned, extremely fine.
$800

2668*
George 11, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(S.3768) top leaf to left side of E. Grey toned, good very
fine.

$700

Ex J.L.Miller Collection.

2669*
George 11, Bank of England, dollar or five shillings, 1804
(5.3768), top leaf to left side of E. Cleaned, nearly very
fine.

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from M.R.Roberts with their ticket.
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2670*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings token, 1811
(5.3769). Proof-like uncirculated.

$500

2671*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings token, 1811
(5.3769), countermarked G.C incuse on centre of obverse.
Good fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2672*
George Ill, Bank of England, three shillings token, 1812
(5.3770). Peripheral toning on reverse, patchy on obverse,
uncirculated.

$320

2673*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1811
(S.3771). Attractive tones with golden highlights, good
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$250



2674*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1811
(S.3711). Attractive blue and purple iridescence on the
reverse, good extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$220

2675*
George Ill, Bank of England, eighteen pence token, 1815
(5.3772). Scratch in front of chin, otherwise dark toned,
good extremely fine.

$170

2676*
George IlI, first issue, copper halfpenny 1773 (S.3774). Good
extremely fine with some mint bloom, blue brown patina,
rare in this condition.

$350

2677
George IlI, first issue, copper halfpenny, 1772 (S.3774), third
issue, halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778), fourth issue, halfpenny,
1807 (S.3781); Queen Victoria, third farthing, 1844
(S5.3952); Edward VII, penny 1908 (Freeman 165; S.3990).
Fine - very fine. (5)

$100

2678*
George I, first issue, copper farthing 1774 (S.3775). Well
struck, traces of mint red, medium red brown patina, nearly
uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$220

2679*
George Ill, second issue, early Soho Mint proof copper
‘cartwheel' twopence, 1797 (S.3776; Peck 1066). An
unmarked attractive patina, reddish gold and brown,
uncirculated and very rare in this condition, one of the
finest known.

$1,250

2680*
George Ill, copper ‘cartwheel' twopence, 1797 (S.3776).
Extremely fine.

$360

2681
George Ill, copper ‘cartwheel' twopence, 1797 (S.3776).
Scratches on King's cheek otherwise, very fine.

$80

2682*
George Ill, copper ‘cartwheel' penny, 1797 (S.3777),
ten leaves. Reverse rim die cuds, hints of red, nearly
uncirculated.

$420



2683*
George |11, third issue, copper halfpenny, 1799 (S.3778),
five incuse gun ports. Dark red brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$150

2684*
George I, third issue, copper farthing, 1799 (S.3779), three
berries. Dark crimson brown patina, uncirculated.

$220

2685*
George 111, copper proof penny, 1806 (S.3780; Peck 1329)
with incuse hair curl. Red, obverse with some mirror-like
brilliance, reverse semi matte, nearly FDC and rare.

$750

2686*
George I, fourth issue, copper penny, 1806, no incuse
hair curl (S.3780). Attractive red brown patina, nearly
uncirculated.

$300
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2687*
George 11, fourth issue, copper halfpenny, 1806 (S.3781),
three berries. Spotted, otherwise nearly uncirculated.

$220

In a slab by NNC as MS64.

2688*
George Ill, fourth issue,early Soho proof copper farthing,
1806 (S.3782), incuse dot on truncation (Peck 1389).
Crimson brilliance, FDC and rare.

$550

2689*
George Ill, fourth issue, copper farthing, 1806 (S.3782).
Struck from clashed reverse die, medium brown patina,
extremely fine.

$150

2690
George Ill, new coinage, silver crown, 1819LIX (S.3787).
Fine.

$100

2691*
George Ill, new coinage, halfcrown, large or 'bull' head,
1817 (S.3788). Gold and blue toning, nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

$850



2692*
George I, new coinage, halfcrown, large or bull head, 1817
(5.3788). Nearly extremely fine.

$300
2696*
George Ill, new coinage, shillings, 1817 GEOE error and
1819 (S.3790). Very fine; good very fine, the first very rare.
@
$240

part

2693*
George I, new coinage, halfcrowns, 1817 (S.3788)(2), 1818,
1820 (S.3789); shillings, 1816 (4), 1820 (S.3790); sixpence,
1818 (holed) (S.3793). Third with obverse scratched,
otherwise fair - very fine. (12)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

2697*
George Il1, new coinage, shillings, 1817 (3), 1818 (S5.3790).
The first with broken B reads RRITT, good very fine;
extremely fine; good extremely fine; toned, extremely fine.
4

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, last three from a UK dealer (£55, 65, 60).

2694*
George I, new coinage, halfcrown, small head, 1817
(5.3789). Good extremely fine.

$450

2698*
George I11, new coinage, sixpence, 1816 (S.3791). Blue gold
iridescent toning, uncirculated.

$180

2695*
George I, new coinage, shilling, 1816 (S.3790). Toned with
golden highlights, nearly uncirculated.

$150
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2699*

George Ill, new coinage, Maundy set, 1818 (S.3792). Dark

toned, nearly uncirculated. (4)

2700*

$450

Engraved shaved down farthing ¢1770, 'Elizth/Sharp at
Mr/Sharps Peruke/Maker Holborn/London®, rev. IHS over

cross inside floral wreath. Pierced at top, very fine.

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2701*

$70

Middlesex, penny, Christ's Hospital, 1800 (D&H.12); T.Hall

penny 1795 (D&H.26). Very fine; extremely fine. (2)

$150
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2702*
Middlesex, Kelly's halfpenny, undated (D&H.345d);
R.Heslop halfpenny, undated (D&H.336b); Mail
Coach halfpenny (D&H.426); Sim's halfpenny, undated
(D&H.478a); Political, Erskine J. Gibbs, 1794 (D&H.1012);
Stag, 1796 (D&H.1041e). Nearly extremely fine - good
extremely fine. (7)

$300



2703*
Somersetshire, Bath halfpenny 1794 (D&H.39; Suffolk, Bury,
auctioneers halfpenny, 1795 (D&H.30); Sussex, Chichester
halfpenny 1794 (D&H.15); Hastings halfpenny, 1794
(D&H.24); Yorkshire, Hull halfpenny, 1791 (D&H.22).
Nearly extremely fine or better. (5)

$300

2704*
Perthshire, Perth halfpenny, St.Johns Church, reverse, Water
Mills 1797, (D&H 4a) struck in silver, plain edge. Very
fine/good very fine and rare.

$350
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2705*
Staffordshire, Fazeley, sixpence 1811 (D.12); Yorkshire,
Hull, one shilling and sixpence 1811 (D.12/16); Scarborough
shilling 1812 (D.35); Sheffield shilling 1811 (D.42/62).
Nearly very fine - very fine. (4)

$300

2706
George Il - George V, heavily circulated sterling silver issues,
mostly Queen Victoria to George V, some in bags as bought
from P.Cohen; threepences to crowns including young head
(3kg). Poor - very fine. (approx 700)

$1,800

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2707
George Il - George V, silver threepences, 1762 (S.3753)(2),
cartwheel twopences, 1797 (S.3776)(2), penny 1797
(5.3777); maundy penny, 1833 (S.3844); three halfpence,
1839 (S.3915), maundy penny, 1870 (S.3920), Gothic florin,
1877 die no 49 (S.3893), third fathing, 1868 (S.3958),
crowns, 1935 (5.4048), 1937 (S.4078). Fine - good extremely
fine. (12)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, mostly with dealers’ tickets, majority
M.R.Roberts.

2708
George I, reverse brockage of copper halfpenny, 1774
(S.3774); copper halfpenny 1806, (S.3781); William 1V,
penny halfpenny 1834 (S.3839); Queen Victoria, young
head crown 1844, (S.3882); threepence 1876 (S.3914C).
First coin polished and very good but rare, others poor -
good very fine. (5)

$120

2709
George Il1, second issue, cartwheel twopences, 1797 (2),
pennies, 1797 (5); third issue, halfpennies, 1799 (8),
farthings, 1799 (3); fourth issue, pennies, 1806 (3), 1807
(2); halfpennies, 1806 (15), 1807 (5); farthings, 1806
(3); Irish, including George IV and tokens (14), including
shillings, 1811, 1812; halfpenny, 1723 (holed). Poor - very
fine. (68)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2710
George 1l - Queen Victoria, cartwheel twopence and penny;,
1797 (5.3776, 7); double florin, 1887 (S.3923) (gVF); crown,
1900 LXIV (S.3937). Good - good very fine. (4)

$120

2711

George Il - Elizabeth 11, crowns, 1819-20 (S.3787), 1821,
1822 (2) (5.3805), 1845 (2) (5.3882), 1889 (2) (5.3921),
1893, 1894 (nVF), 1899 (S.3937); halfcrowns, 1900
(S.3938), 1922 (S.4021A), 1929, 1930 (S.4037), 1938, 2715* _ _
1945 (S.4080), 1960 (S.4145); florins, 1849 (S.3890), 1900 George 1V, crown, 1822 tertio (S.3805). Uneven toning
(S.3939); shillings, 1896, 1900 (S.3940A), 1935 (S.4039); on ol?\_/erse, otherwise nearly uncirculated and rare in this
sixpences, worn date (S.3941), 1943 (S.4084); threepences, condition.

1895 (5.3942), 1907 (S5.3984); cartwheel penny, 1797 $1,750
(5.3777); halfpenny, 1807 (S5.3781); mixed date farthings In @ slab by NGC on MS62.

(29); Replica famous British coins (7); also, South Africa,
two and a half shillings, 1896 (KM.7), two shillings, 1892
(KM.6), shilling, 1895 (KM.5), sixpence, 1896 (KM.4),
threepence, 1895 (KM.3). In an album, mostly worn, good
- extremely fine. (approx 70)

$200

2712
George Il - Elizabeth 11, assorted copper and bronze issues,
including British and Australian bronze, noted 1913 penny
(EF), copper penny 1858 and farthings (16), 1839-43, 2716*
1845-50, 1853, 1855-8 (from P.Cohen). Poor - uncirculated. George 1V, crown, 1822 tertio (5.3805). Rim nicks and
(approx 180) surface marks, otherwise toned, good very fine.

$300 $560

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2717*
George 1V, halfcrown, laureate head left, rev. garnished
shield, 1821 (S.3807). Nearly uncirculated.

$600
2713*
George IV, crown, 1821 secundo (S.3805). Uneven toning,
extremely fine/good extremely fine.
$1,000
part
2718*
. George 1V, halfcrowns, 1820 (S.3807), 1824 (S.3808) and
2714 1826 (S.3809); shillings, 1826, 1829 (S.3812); sixpence,

George IV, crown, laureate head left, 1821 secundo (S.3805). 1826 (S.3815); maundy fourpence, 1822 (S.3817). Fine
Toned, nearly very fine. - good very fine. (7)

$150 $250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
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2719*
George 1V, halfcrown, crowned shield in Garter, 1823
(5.3808). Golden highlights, good extremely fine and rare
in this condition.

$1,000

2720*
George IV, halfcrown, bare head left, 1826 (5.3809). Nearly
extremely fine.

$400

2721*
George 1V, shilling, garnished shield, 1821 (S.3810).
Attractive peripheral toning in parts, uncirculated.

$500

2722*
George IV, shilling, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3811).
Reverse evenly toned, nearly uncirculated.

2723*

George 1V, shilling, bare head left, 1825 (S.3812). Dark tone
with gold highlights on the obverse, nearly uncirculated and
most attractive.

$550

$500
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2724*
George 1V, shilling, bare left head, 1826 (S.3812). Blue grey
toning, nearly uncirculated.

$360

2725*
George 1V, sixpence, crowned garnished shield, 1821
(5.3813). Peripheral toning, nearly uncirculated.

$300

2726*
George IV, sixpence, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3814).
Brilliant, uncirculated.

$500

2727*
George IV, sixpence, crowned shield in Garter, 1825 (S.3814).
Toned, nearly uncirculated.

2728*

George 1V, sixpence, bare head left, 1826 (S.3815). Deeply
toned, possibly a specimen from the proof sets, virtually

uncirculated.

2729*

George IV, first issue, copper farthing, 1821 (S.3822). Traces
of mint red, nearly uncirculated.

$420

$500

$80



2730% . .

George 1V, first issue, copper farthing, 1822 (S.3822), leaf
ribs raised. Good extremely fine. 2735*
$60 George 1V, second issue, copper halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824),
two incuse lines on saltire. Nearly uncirculated.

$160
. Q . | . ...:..‘. I‘ £ ! r i "
2731% B : R

George 1V, first issue farthing, 1822 (S.3822), full reverse
brockage. Brown patina, very fine and very rare.

$350
2736*

George 1V, second issue, copper halfpenny, 1826 (S.3824),
two incuse lines on saltire. Cleaned, good extremely fine.
$150
2732* '

George 1V, first issue, copper farthing, 1825 (S.3822), leaf
ribs raised. Medium brown patina, good extremely fine.
$90

2737*
George IV, second issue, copper farthing, 1826 (S.3825). Die
break to tip of neck, red and brown uncirculated.

$150
2733*
George 1V, second issue, copper penny 1826 (S.3823) 2738*
plain saltire. Brown and red uncirculated and rare in this George 1V, half farthing, 1828 (S.3826), helmet intrudes
condition, one of the finest known. legend. Good extremely fine and rare.
$1,250 $350

In a slab by PCGS as MS64RB.

2739*
George 1V, half farthing, 1830 (S.3826), second reverse.
Good extremely fine with traces of mint red.

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.
2734*
George 1V, second issue, copper penny 1826 (S.3823), plain
saltire. Brown and red, nearly uncirculated.
$620
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2740*
George 1V, third farthing, 1827 (S.3827). Good extremely
fine.

$150

part

2741*
George IV, third farthing, 1827 (for use in Malta) (S.3827);
also Edward VII, third farthing, 1902 (for use in Malta)
(5.3993). Two die breaks on obverse, extremely fine; red
uncirculated. (2)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2742
George IV - William 1V, crown 1821 secundo; halfcrowns,
1823, 1836; shillings 1821, 1824, 1834 (2), 1836; sixpences,
1821, 1826, 1829, 1834, 1836 (holed); groat, 1831;
threepence, 1835. Poor - fine. (15)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2743
George IV - Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1883 (S.3900),
shilling, 1836; sixpences, 1825, 1831, 1837, 1874 die no 4,
1886. Nearly very fine - extremely fine. (7)

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London.

2744
George IV - Queen Victoria, young head, copper issues,
pennies, 1826 (2), 1827, 1831, 1834, 1837, 1841, 1844,
1847, 1851, 1853 (2), 1854 (3), 1855 (2); halfpennies, 1826
(3),1827,1831, 1834, 1837, 1838, 1841, 1843, 1844, 1846,
1847, 1848, 1851, 1852 (2), 1853 (5), 1859; farthings, 1822
(3),1823(2), 1825, 1826, second type, 1826 (4), 1827, 1829,
1830, 1831, 1834, 1835, 1836 (2), 1837, 1838, 1839, 1840
(2), 1842, 1843 (3), 1845, 1847 (3), 1850 (2), 1853 (2),
1857; half farthings, 1830, 1837, 1844 (3); third farthings,
1827, 1844, 1868, 1876, 1900. Poor - very fine. (88)
$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2746*

William 1V, shilling, 1834 (S.3835). Nearly uncirculated.
$360

2747*

William 1V, shilling, 1834 (S.3835). Toned, nearly extremely
fine.

$300
2748*
William, 1V, sixpence, 1831 (S.3836). Extremley fine.
$150
2749*

William 1V, groat, 1836 (S.3837). Toned, good extremely
fine.

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2750*
William 1V, three halfpence, 1835/4 (S.3839). Frosty mint
bloom, uncirculated.

$160

2745*
William 1V, halfcrown, 1834 (S.3834). Cleaned, otherwise
extremely fine/nearly uncirculated.

$750

2751*
William 1V, Maundy set, 1837 (S5.3840). Toned, nearly
uncirculated. (4)

$600



2752*
William 1V, penny, 1834 (S.3845). Cleaned, otherwise good
extremely fine and rare in this condition.

William 1V - George V, shillings, 1834 (2) (5.3835), 1893,

1895, 1897 and 1901 (S.3940, A), 1910 (S.3982), 1915
(5.4013). First two very good - fine, others extremely fine
or better. (8)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2753*
William 1V, halfpenny, 1831 (S.3847). Chocolate brown
patina, like the proofs, extremely fine.

$220

I I 2758*

Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844, star stops
viii (5.3882). Nearly uncirculated and very rare in this
condition.

2754*
William 1V, farthing, 1834 (S.3848), incuse line or saltire.
Considerable mint bloom iridescence, uncirculated and rare

thus.

2755*

William 1V, farthing, 1837 (S.3848). Nearly extremely
fine.

$3,000
$220

$100
2759*

Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844 star stops viii
(5.3882). Toned, nearly extremely fine.
$1,750
2756*

William 1V, third farthing, 1835 (S.3.850). Brown and red,
uncirculated.
$160
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2764*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1846 (S.3888).

2760* Dark grey tone on obverse, some original mint bloom, nearly

Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1844, cinquefoil stops uncirculated and rare in this condition.

viii (S.3882). Very fine or scarce. $900
$360

2765*
Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1874 (S.3889).

2761* . - ) ) .
Queen Victoria, young head, crown, 1845 cinquefoil stops Lightly toned on highpoints, otherwise extremely fine or
(S5.3882). Good fine. better.
$200 $360
2766*

Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Toned, nearly
uncirculated and well struck obverse.

Queen Victoria, Gothic crown, 1847 (S.3883). Lightly
toned, nearly uncirculated, relatively unmarked, rare in this
condition.

$5,500

2767*

Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890), WW

obliterated. Light blue grey toning, nearly uncirculated.
$400

2763* Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from B.A.Seaby with their envelopes.

Queen Victoria, young head, halfcrown, 1845 (S.3888).
Light grey and gold toning, good extremely fine and rare
thus.

$600

367



2768*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Extremely 2773*

fine. Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1871 die no 8 (5.3893).

$250 Toned uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the
finest known.

$900

In a slab by PCGS as MS64.

2769*
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890). Toned very
fine or better.

$200

2774*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1871 die no 35 (5.3893).
Toned very fine.

$90

2770*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1852 (5.3891). Nearly
uncirculated.

$600

2775*

Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1878 die no 38 (5.3895).
Blue and golden brown toned, nearly uncirculated and rare
in this condition.

$500
2771*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1857 (S.3891). Nearly
uncirculated, reverse brilliant with three major die breaks,
uncirculated.
$500
Ex Robert Tonner Collection, from Noble Numismatics Sale 107, November,
2014, (lot 1770).
2776*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1883 (S.3900). Good very
fine.
$100

2772*
Queen Victoria, Gothic florin, 1864 die no 60 (5.3892).
Lightly toned, extremely fine.

$360
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2777*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1856 (S.3904). Reverse
brilliant, nearly uncirculated.

$450

2778*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1864 die no 54
(S.3905). Nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$200

2779*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1865 die no 53
(S.3905). Obverse minor surface marks, otherwise
uncirculated/choice uncirculated.

$400

2780*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1870 die no 12
(S.3906A). Surface mark, otherwise toned with golden
highlights, nearly uncirculated.

$250

2781*
Queen Victoria, young head, shilling, 1884 (S.3907).
Horizontal hairline across head, uneven dark toning,
otherwise extremely fine.

$100
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2782*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1858 (S.3908).
Cleaned, nearly extremely fine/extremely fine.

$170

2783*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1865, die no 6
(5.3909). Extremely fine.

$170

2784*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1868, die no 14
(S5.3910). Frosty mint bloom, virtually uncirculated.

$400

2785*

Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1877 (S.3911). Golden

brown toning, slightest friction, otherwise uncirculated.
$360

2786*
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpence, 1887 (S.3912). Full
mint bloom, uncirculated.

$220

2787*
Queen Victoria, young head, groat, 1840 (S.3913). Iridescent
mint bloom, choice uncirculated and scarce thus.

$150



2788*

Queen Victoria, young head, threepence, 1886 (5.3914D).
Lightly toned, uncirculated.
$100

2789*
Queen Victoria, young head, twopence, 1838 (S.3914E);
three-halfpence, 1839 (S.3915). Extremely fine; uncirculated.
)

$100

part

2790*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crown, double florin,
halfcrown, shilling, sixpence, and threepence, 1887,
florin 1888 (S.3921, 3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 31). Very fine - nearly
uncirculated. (7)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2791
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, crowns 1887, 1891, 1892
(S.3921), double florin 1889, inverted | for | in Victoria
(5.3923); halfcrowns 1890 (S.3924); florins 1887-9 (5.3925).
Very good - good very fine. (8)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2792*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887, Roman
1 (5.3922). Semi-iridescent tone, underlying brilliance, nearly
uncirculated.

$170

2793
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887, Roman
1 (5.3922). Good very fine/good extremely fine.

$80

2794*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887, Arabic
1 (S.3923). Toned, nearly uncirculated.

$160

2795*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1887 Arabic
1 (8.3923). Uncirculated.

$180

2796
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florins, 1888,
1890, halfcrown 1887 (S.3923, 4). Nearly extremely fine
or better. (3)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2797*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, double florin, 1890
(5.3923). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2798
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, halfcrown, 1887 (S.3924).
Attractively toned, nearly uncirculated.

$80

2799
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, florin, 1887 (S.3925).
Nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

$60



2800
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shilling, 1887 (S.3976).
Choice uncirculated.

$50

part

2805*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sixpences, 1887 (S.3928,
9). Extremely fine; uncirculated. (2)

$70

2801*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, larger head shilling, 1890
(5.3927). Full original mint bloom, uncirculated.
$150
2806*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, groat, 1888 (S.3930).
Spotted and uneven dark toning, nearly uncirculated.
$120
2802*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, larger head shillings, 1890 .
and 1891 (S.3927). Nearly uncirculated. (2) 2807 . . )
$180 Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, threepence, 1887 (S.3931);
old head, Maundy threepence, 1897 (S.3942). Uncirculated,;
proof-like uncirculated. (2)
$60
2803*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, larger head shilling, 1891
(5.3927). Gold iridescence, uncirculated.
$160

2808*

Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, Maundy sets, 1889-1892
(5.3932). In 2x2 holders, mostly toned, nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (16)

2804* $1,000
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, sixpences, 1887 (S.3928)

and 1889 (S.3929). Attractive light golden highlights toning,

uncirculated. (2)

$120
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2813*

Queen Victoria, old head, florin, 1893 (S.3939). Golden
brown toned, extremely fine/good extremely fine.

2809* $90
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1893 LV (S.3937). Attractive

olive gold toned mint bloom, nearly uncirculated.

$550 2814
Queen Victoria, old head, florin, 1897 (S.3939). Brushed

otherwise, good very fine/extremely fine.
$50

2810*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1897LXI (S.3937). Good
very fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2811*
Queen Victoria, old head, crown, 1900 LXIII, (S.3937).
Good extremely fine.

part

2815*

Queen Victoria, old head, florins, 1895 and 1900, (S.3939);
shillings, 1896 and 1897 (S.3940A); sixpence, 1900 (S.3941);
threepences, 1898 and 1900 (S.3942). Some mint bloom,
extremely fine - nearly uncirculated. (7)

$270

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2812*
Queen Victoria, old head, halfcrown, 1901 (S.3938).
Attractive mint bloom, uncirculated.

$200

372



part

2816*
Queen Victoria, old head shillings, 1893 (14), 1895 (2), 1897
(2), 1898, 1899 (4), 1900 (3), 1901 (2) (S.3940, 3940A).
Except for two 1900 extremely fine, others attractively toned,
nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (28)

$1,000

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen London in his packets.

2817
Queen Victoria, old head, shilling, 1900 (S.3940A). Polished
obverse, otherwise extremely fine.

$50

2818
Queen Victoria, old head, sixpence, 1901 (S.3941).
Uncirculated.

$80

2819*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper penny, 1858, no ww
on truncation (S.3948). Full original mint bloom, red
uncirculated and rare thus, one of the finest known.

$500

2820*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper halfpenny, 1854
(5.3949). Brown and red uncirculated.

$150
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2821*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper farthing, 1838 (5.3950).
Attractive red purple tone, uncirculated.

2822*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper farthing, 1839 (5.3950).
Uneven tone on obverse, attractive blue red tone overall,
nearly uncirculated/uncirculated.

part

$200

$120

2823*

Queen Victoria, copper quarter farthings, 1852 (2), 1853 (3,

one illustrated) (S.3953). Very fine - extremely fine. (5)
$200

2824*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper half-farthing, 1844
(S5.3951). Red uncirculated.

$100

2825*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper third-farthing, 1844
(5.3952), large G in REG. Red brown, nearly uncirculated
and rare in this condition.

2826*

Queen Victoria, young head, copper quarter-farthing, 1853
(S.3953). Carbon spot on reverse, even brown patina,
extremely fine or better and rare thus.

$400

$200



2827*

Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze penny, 1860, beaded
border (5.3954, obv. I, rev. B). Nearly extremely fine.
$250

2828*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze penny, 1860, toothed
borders (S.3954; obv. 2, rev. D). Reverse die break at 9.30,
red and brown, nearly uncirculated.

$250

2829*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze penny, 1860, toothed
borders (S.3954; obv. 6, rev. D). Attractive lilac red
uncirculated and rare in this condition, one of the finest
known.

$900

part

2830*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze pennies, 1860 2/D; 1872
and 1877 8/J (S.3954). The second cleaned, some mint red,
nearly extremely fine or better. (3)

$150
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, the first from P.Cohen (£45).

2831*
Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1869 (S.3954).
Nearly very fine and rare, the key date.

$250
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London.

2832*

Queen Victoria, bun head bronze penny, 1876H (dies 8/K,

S.3955). Brown with traces of red, nearly uncirculated.
$120

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection and previously from Noble Numismatics
Sale 107 (lot 1811).

2833*

Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze pennies, 1889 and 1890
(5.3954). Brown patina, extremely fine; brown with traces
of red, nearly uncirculated. (2)

$200

2834*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze halfpenny, 1860, beaded
border (S.3956). Mostly red, uncirculated.

$150



2835*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze halfpenny, 1862 (S.3956).
Full original mint red, choice uncirculated.

$200

2836*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze halfpenny, 1887 (S.3956).
Brown and red uncirculated.

$140

2837*
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze farthing, 1860, beaded
border (S.3958). Dull red, uncirculated.

2838*

Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze farthing, 1862 (S.3958).
Full original mint red, choice uncirculated.

$80

$150

2839
Queen Victoria, bun head, bronze farthing, 1886 (S.3958).
Brown and red, extremely fine or better.

$30

2840*
Queen Victoria, bronze third-farthing, 1868 (S.3960). Red
brown, nearly uncirculated.

$90

375

2841*
Queen Victoria, old head, bronze penny, 1897, high tide
variety. Golden tone, nearly uncirculated and rare.

$150

part
2842*
Queen Victoria, old head, bronze penny and halfpenny, 1901
(5.3961,2); farthings, 1896 (S.3963) and 1898 (S.3964). Red
uncirculated, last two toned, nearly uncirculated. (4)
$130

part

2843*
Queen Victoria, young head, crowns, 1844 cinquefoil stops,
1845 star stops (S.3882); halfcrowns, 1845/3 (S.3888), 1875
and 1885 (S.3889). Fair - good fine. (5)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2844
Queen Victoria, Godless florin, 1849 (S.3890), Gothic florins,
1872, 1873, 1887 (5.3893, 3901), shillings, 1846, 1872 die
1, 1874 die 10, 1877 die 7, 32, 81, 1878 die 1, 1879, 1880,
1883, 1884 (S.3904, 6A, 7). Poor - good fine. (15)

$120
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2845
Queen Victoria, young head, sixpences, 1839, 1844, 1851,
1874 die 19, 1877 (5.3908, 3910, 11); groats, 1838, 1840
(2)-5, 1848 (3), 1849, 1854 (3), 1855 (S.3913); threepences,
1838, 1843, 1849, 1854, 1871, 1874, 1875, 1877, 1878,
1879, 1881, 1883-7 (S.3914, C, D); three-halfpence, 1838,
1843 (2) (S5.3915). Poor - nearly extremely fine. (40)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2846
Queen Victoria, Jubliee coinage, double florins, 1887 Roman
1 (S.3922)(3); halfcrown, 1887 (S.3724); shillings, 1887 (3),
1892 (S.3926, 7); sixpences, 1887 (5.3928)(5), 1887, 1889
(5.7929); threepences, 1887 (5), 1888 (S.3931), old head,
1901 (3) (S.3942). Toned extremely fine - uncirculated.
(28)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London, in his packets.

part

2847*
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, shillings 1887, 1890 (2)
(5.2926, 7); sixpences 1887, 1889 (S.3929); threepences,
1888-93, extra 1889 (S.3931). Fair - good extremely fine.
(12)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2848
Queen Victoria, Jubilee coinage, silver crown, 1887 (S.3921);
old head, silver crown, 1897 LXI (S.3937. Nearly extremely
fine; very fine. (2)

$150

2849
Queen Victoria, old head, crowns, 1893LVI, 1897LXI
(S.3937); halfcrowns, 1900 (S.3938)(2); shilling, 1900
(S.3940A); sixpences, 1896, 1899 (S.3941); threepences
1895, 1896, 1897 (2), 1899, 1900, 1901 (S.3942). Very
good - extremely fine. (14)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

lot 2850 part
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part

2850*
Queen Victoria, young head, copper issues, pennies, 1851,
1854 PT, 1857 PT, 1858 (2, one without WW) (S.3948);
halfpennies, 1838, 1841, 1853, 1855, 1857, 1858, 1859/8
(5.3950); half farthings, 1842, 1844 (2) and 1851 (S.3951).
Very fine - good extremely fine. (20)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2851
Queen Victoria - Edward VII, halfcrowns, 1891, 1894 (2),
1895, 1896 (2), 1897, 1898, 1899 (2), 1900, 1901 (2), also
a Charles 11, 1676 (fair), 1902 (3), 1904, 1906 (2), 1907 (2),
1908, 1909 (3), 1910 (4); florins, 1873, 1874, 1883, 1896,
1907; shillings, 1894, 1896, 1899, 1902 (3), 1906, 1908.
Poor - very fine. (43)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2852
Queen Victoria - George VI, gothic florin, 1883 (S.3900)
(worn); double florin and halfcrown, 1889 (S.3923, 24);
crown, 1935 (5.4048) (2); halfcrown, 1942 (S4080). Good
- nearly extremely fine. (6)

$100

part

2853*

Queen Victoria - George VI, pennies, 1899, 1910, 1912H (2),

1914, 1918H, 1919, 1919H, 1918KN, 1926, 1950 (S.3961,

3990, 4051, 2, 3, 4117). Very good - uncirculated. (11)
$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2854
Queen Victoria - George V, bronze issues, pennies, 1900,
1901 (2), 1927 (S.4054A); halfpennies, 1893, 1901, 1902,
1904; farthings, 1860, beaded border, 1873 (2), 1896,
together with silver twopence 1838, silver pennies, 1870,
1896 (2). Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated. (16)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London, in his packets.

2855
Queen Victoria - George VI, bronze issues, assorted dates
and better grade, pennies 1863 (2), 1864, 1866, 1868, 1869
(rare), 1870, 1871. 1873, 1874, 1875 (2), 1880 (S.3954),
1874H, 1875H (rare), 1882H (S.3955), 1901 (2), 1902,
1903 (2), 1919KN, 1920, 1928, 1936, 1937 (2), 1945 toned;
halfpennies, 1860 beaded, 1861 (2), 1862, 1863, 1864 (2),
1884, 1887 (4), 1888, 1891 (S.3956), 1876H (S.3957), 1907,
1910; farthings, 1860 (toothed border), 1861, 1862, 1865
(2), 1866, 1867, 1869 (2), 1873, 1875, 1878, 1880 (2), 1893
(5.3958). Nearly fine - good extremely fine. (60)

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2856
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1888-1980, farthings to
crowns, mostly base metal, includes a George IV later gilt
shilling 1829, sold with owner’s list, includes Isle of Man
(3) and Western Samoa (1) crowns. Fair - uncirculated.
(approx 350)

$70

2857
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, bronze issues, 1860-1964,
pennies in cigarette tins, halfpennies and farthings in Bank
paper bags, many loose, all in shoe box. Poor - uncirculated.
(approx 1,000)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2858
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth 11, 1860-1967, bronze coinage,
mostly pennies, halfpennies from 1911 and a packet of
farthings, sorted by year and mint into ANZ Bank paper
bags, all in five shoe boxes in a large carton, noted 1950
pennies (5). Poor - uncirculated. (approx 1,000)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2859
Queen Victoria - Elizabeth I, bronze issues in quantity,
including three tubes of mint red halfpennies, 1965, and
one of pennies, 1967 (4kg), some older copper issues
added of George Il (11 in envelopes by Pat Boland). Poor
- uncirculated. (approx 500)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2860*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Nearly uncirculated.
$250

2861*
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978). Toned, good very fine/
nearly extremely fine.

$150

2862*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1909 (S.3980). Extremely fine/good
extremely fine.

$250

2863*
Edward VII, halfcrown, 1909 (S.3980). Toned good very
fine/nearly extremely fine.

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2864*

Edward VII, florin, 1903 (5.3981). Nearly uncirculated.
$320

2865*

Edward V11, florin, 1906 (S.3980). Considerable mint bloom,
nearly uncirculated and scarce thus.
$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2866*

Edward VII, matte proof shilling, 1902; sixpence and

threepence, 1902 (S.3982-4). Nearly uncirculated. (3)
$170

part

2867*
Edward VII, shillings, 1902 and 1903 (S.3982). Very fine;
nearly extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

378

2868
Edward VI, shillings, 1906-10 (S.3982). The 1909 extremely
fine, others fine - very fine. (5)

$250

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2869*
Edward VI, shilling, 1909 (S.3982). Some mint bloom, good
extremely fine and rare thus.

$350

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

2870*
Edward VI, sixpences, 1903 and 1907 (S.3983). Uncirculated;
good extremely fine. (2)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

part

2871*
Edward VII, threepences, 1902-10 (S.3984), complete date
set. Fine - nearly uncirculated. (9)

$120

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2872
Edward VII, Maundy sets, 1907, 1908 (S.3985). Toned,
uncirculated. (8)

$300



part

2873*
Edward VII, threepence, 1905 (S.3984); penny, 1910
(S.3990); halfpennies, 1910 (S.3991) and 1902 low tide
(S.3991A); farthing, 1908 (S.3992) and third-farthing, 1902
(5.3993). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (6)

$150

2874*
Edward VII, penny, 1902 low tide (S.3990A). Brown and
red, nearly uncirculated and rare thus.

$220

2875
Edward VII, crown, 1902 (S.3978); halfcrowns, 1906, 1909
(5.3980); florins, 1904, 1907, 1908 (S5.3981); sixpence, 1908
(S5.3983); threepence, 1907 (S.3984). Very good - good fine.
8

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2876
Edward VII - George VI, mixed date halfpennies. Mostly
good - fine. (approx 7kg)

$100

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.

379

part

2877*

George V, first to fourth coinage, halfcrowns, 1916, 1918

(5.4011), 1920 (S.4021), 1921, 1923 (S.4021A), 1927

(5.4032), 1929 (S.4037). Extremely fine - uncirculated. (7)
$250



2880*
George V, first to fourth coinages, halfcrown, 1932
(S5.4037)(2); florin, 1923 (S.4022A); shillings, 1916
(S.4013), 1927 (S.4039); sixpences, 1911 and proof 1927
(S.4014, 4040); threepences, 1911 (2). Nearly uncirculated
- uncirculated. (9)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London.

part

2878*

George V, first to fourth coinages florins, 1914 (S.4012),
1923 (S.4022A), 1935 (S5.4038); shillings, 1911 (S.4013),
1922, 1924 (S.4023A), 1926 (S.4033), 1936 (S.4039). Nearly
extremely fine - uncirculated. (8)

$300
part
2881*
George V, first to fourth coinage, halfcrowns, 1923, 1927,
part 1934; florins, 1916, 1922, 1936; shillings, 1918, 1920, 1924;

2879*

George V, first to fourth coinages, sixpences, 1911 (S.4014),

1922 (5.4024), 1925 (5.4025), 1926 (5.4034), 1928 (S.4040);

threepence, 1916 (S.4015), 1921 (S.4026), 1926 (S.4035),

1930 (5.4042). Nearly extremely fine - uncirculated. (9) Ex Dr V.JA.Flynn Collection.
$180

380

threepences, 1915, 1920, 1921, 1925, 1926 (both), 1931-6.
Very fine - uncirculated. (21)
$250



2882*

George V, second coinage, sixpence, 1924 (S.4024).
Attractive peripheral tone, choice uncirculated.

$60
In a slab by NGC as MS64. 2886*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036).
Good extremely fine.
$300
2887*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036).
part Extremely fine.
2883* $250

George V, Maundy sets, 1911, 1912, 1913, 1914, 1917,
1918, 1919 (S.4027). In 2x2 holders, mostly toned, nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (44)

$1,800

2888*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1929 (S.4036).
Extremely fine.
2884* $250

George V, fourth coinage, proof wreath crown, 1927
(5.4036). Toned good very fine.

$250

2889*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1930 (S.4036).
Very fine.
2885* $250

George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1928 (S.4036).
Uncirculated and rare in this condition.

$750

381



2890*
George V, fourth coinage, wreath crown, 1933 (S.4036).
Very fine.

2891*
George V, fourth coinage, halfcrown, 1930 (S.4037). The
key date, nearly extremely fine and scarce.

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2892
George V, Maundy sets, 1928, 1929, 1930, 1932, 1933,
1934, 1935 (S.4043) also a fantasy set of Edward VIII.
Uncirculated. (32)

$1,200

2893
George V, silver Jubilee crowns, 1935 (S.4048), edge
inscription upright and inverted from the obverse. Nearly
uncirculated; good extremely fine. (2)

$70

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2894*
George V, Jubilee proof silver crown, 1935 (S.4050). FDC
and rare.

$1,000

In a slab by NGC as PF64 ultra cameo.
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2895*
George V, bronze pennies, 1917 (S.4051), 1927 (S.4054A),
1929 (S.4055); halfpennies, 1924 (S.4056), 1927 (S.4057),
1929 (s.4058); farthings, 1913 (5.4059), 1919 (S.4060), 1936
(S.4061); third-farthing, 1913 (S.4062). Good extremely fine
- choice uncirculated. (10)

$250

2896
George V, first to fourth coinage, halfcrowns, 1915, 1916
(2), 1917, 1918, 1919, 1920 (2), 1921 (2), 1922 (2), 1923,
1924, 1926 (both), 1928 (2), 1929, 1931, 1933-6; florins,
1911, 1912 (2), 1913-5, 1914 (8), 1916 (2), 1917 (3), 1918
(4), 1919, 1920-3, 1926, 1929-31, 1933, 1935 (2), 1936;
shillings, 1912 (2), 1914 (2), 1915 (6), 1916 (2), 1918, 1919
(2), 1920, 1922, 1923 (2), 1925, 1926 (mod, 2), 1928 (2),
1929-33, 1935, 1936; sixpences, 1912, 1915, 1916, 1918,
1919, 1921 (2), 1922, 1924, 1925, 1926 (both), 1927-36,
extra 1936; threepences, 1911-20, extra 1917, 1922, 1926,
1928, 1930, 1931 (3), 1932 (3), 1933 (5), 1934, 1935, 1936
(8). Nearly fine - nearly uncirculated. (151)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2897

George V - George VI, crowns, 1935 Jubilee (S.4048), 1937

Coronation (S.4078) and 1951 Festival of Britain (S.4111).

Good extremely fine; nearly uncirculated; uncirculated. (3)
$60

2898
George V - George VI, silver issues, 1920-1946, .500 fine,
sorted into paper bank bags, all in one clip seal bag (2.20kg).
Fair - extremely fine. (approx 500)

$650

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



2899
George V - Elizabeth Il, mostly recent minors including
Isle of Man, Channel Islands and Ireland, in uncirculated
condition, including some hard plastic cased display sets,
noted crowns, 1937, mostly in clip seal plastic bags in a
carton. Fine - uncirculated. (approx 300)

$200
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2900
George VI, silver issues, 1937-1946, crowns, 1937 (2);
halfcrowns, 1937, 1938 (2), 1939-42, 1943 (2), 1944, 1945,
1946 (2); shillings, English 1937 (2 one as a proof), 1938
(2), 1939-45, 1946 (3), Scottish, 1937, 1939-46; sixpences,
1937, 1938 (2), 1939-1946, extra 1943, 1944; threepences,
1937 (4), 1938 (6), 1939 (3), 1940 (4), 1941 (5), 1942, 1943
(2), 1944. Fine - uncirculated. (89)

$300
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2901
George VI, proof halfcrown, 1937; halfcrown, 1944;
florin, 1939; shillings, 1946 (2); threepence, 1938 (S.4112).
Uncirculated. (6)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, from P.Cohen, London.

2902
George VI, halfcrowns, 1937, 1948, 1950 (S.4080, 4101,
4106); florins, 1940, 1948, 1951 (S.4081, 4102, 4107);
shillings, English and Scottish, 1945 both, 1948 both, 1949
English, 1951 Scottish (5.4082, 3, 4103, 4, 8, 9). Nearly
uncirculated - uncirculated. (12)

$180

2903*
George VI, sixpence, 1952 (S.4110); silver threepences,
1942, 1943, 1944 (S.4085). Uncirculated, the first and last
scarce. (4)

$250

2904
George VI, sixpences, 1946, 1948 (S.4084, 4105); nickel
brass threepence, 1937, 1952 (S.4112, 3), pennies, 1938,
1950 (S.4114, 7); halfpennies, 1948, 1952 (S.4115, 8);
farthings, 1948, 1949 (S.4116, 9). Nearly uncirculated -
uncirculated. (10)

$80

2905
George VI, Maundy sets, first issue, 1937, 1939, 1943, 1945;
second issue, 1948 (S.4086, 4091). Mostly toned, nearly
FDC - FDC. (20)

$900
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2906*
George VI, Maundy sets, third issue, 1949, 1950, 1951 (2),
1952 (S.4096), in 2x2 holders. FDC. (20)

$1,000

2907
George VI, coins of World War 11, half crowns to farthings
1939 to 1945, arranged in an eight tray cabinet with history
cards for each coin, by Danbury Mint, incomplete. Very
good - very fine. (62)

$80

2908
George VI - Elizabeth 11, halfcrowns, 1937, 1937 proof,
1950, 1951 proof, 1953, 1961, 1970 proof (S.4050, 4106,
4157, 4145). Extremely fine - FDC. (7)

$720

2909
George VI - Elizabeth I1, cupro nickel and nickel brass issues,
crown 1951 (2 both edge inscription axes), 1965 (2), 1972;
halfcrowns, 1937-50, 1953, 1956 (2), 1960-7, extra 1962,
1964; florins, 1947-51, extra 1948, 1949, 1953 (2), 1956,
1957, 1959-63, 1965, 1966; shillings (35); sixpences (21)
and threepences (29) similar runs, missing key dates, 1946,
1949. Very fine - uncirculated. (135)

$200

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2910
George VI - Elizabeth 11, 1937-1967, assorted issues, farthing
- crown; decimal part series, 1971-1998, one penny - fifty
new pence, includes some proof coins. All in 2x2 holders in
two H.B. albums, fine - FDC. (261)

$180

2911
George VI - Elizabeth Il, an assortment, includes, mixed date
brass threepences (40); mixed date cupro nickel threepences
- crowns (approx 1.00kg); Churchill crown, 1965 (8); one
pound, 1997, 2000 (4); also, Alderney, proof sterling silver
pound, 1993. Good fine - uncirculated. (approx 160)

$80

Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection.



2912*

Elizabeth 11, Maundy set, first issue, 1953 (St.Paul’s

Cathedral) (S.4126). FDC and scarce one year type. (4)
$1,500

2913

Elizabeth 11, Maundy sets, second issue, 1955 (Southwark),

1956 (Westminster), 1957 (St.Albans), 1958 (Westminster),

1959 (Windsor), 1961 (Rochester), 1962 (Westminster),

1963 (Chelmsford), 1965 (Canterbury), 1966 (Westminster),

1968 (Westminster) (S.4131). In 2x2 holders, FDC. (44)
$3,000

2914
Elizabeth II, Maundy sets, second issue, 1972 (York Minster),
1973 (Westminster Abbey), 1974 (Salisbury Cathedral),
1977 (Westminster Abbey), 1982 (St.David's Cathedral)
(2), 1984 (Southwell Minster), 1987 (Ely Cathedral), 1989
(Birmingham Cathedral), 1991 (Westminster Abbey), 1992
(Chester Cathedral), 1993 (Wells Cathedral), 1995 (Coventry
Cathedral), 1997 (Bradford Cathedral), 1998 (Portsmouth
Cathedral), 2000 (Lincoln Cathedral) (S.4211) eighteen sets.
In 2x2 holders, FDC. (72)

$4,000

2915
Elizabeth I1, carded mint sets, 1953-67, includes carded
commemorative crowns, 1951, 1960 and 1965. In purpose
made album, uncirculated. (18)

$100

2916

Elizabeth 11, mint sets, 1998, 1999 (2), 2000, 2010; mint

carded two pounds, 2004 (2); commemorative carded

crowns, 1997, 2000. In packs of issue, uncirculated. (9)
$50

2917
Elizabeth 1I, commemorative crowns, 1965, 1977, 1980,
1982; mint set, 1982; proof set, 1985; mixed date decimal
pounds (29); mixed date two pounds (5). Good fine - FDC.
(40)

$80

2918
Elizabeth 11, specimen five pounds, 1997 (S.4304), 2000
(S.4552); coronation pre decimel set of ten, 1953; combined
12 coin set, 1966/71; silver Jubilee set of seven, 1977.
Uncirculated. (5)

$100
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2919
Elizabeth |1, assorted recent cupro-nickel crowns, 1953-
1980s, also Fiji, Gibraltar, Jamaica, Malayasia, Tonga,
Zambia, Western Samoa. Extremely fine - uncirculated.
(70)

$100
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2920*
Scotland, Charles I, (1625-1649), silver forty pence, F over
crown (S.5579). Fine.

$100

2921*
Scotland, William and Mary, forty shillings, 1691 (S.5649).
Toned, nearly very fine.

$750
Ex J.C.Black Collection, from Seaby with ticket in 1976.

2922*
Scotland, Aberdeenshire, Dundee, silver shilling (1797)(D&H
4). Good very fine.

$250

1y

2923*

Ireland, Charles I, (1625-1649), Ormonde crown, 1643-44
(S5.6544), emergency issue, the Great Rebellion Coinage of
the Lord Justices, issue of 1643-4. Some flan flaws, otherwise
nearly very fine.

$1,200
Ex Australian Coin Auctions No.296 (lot 1458).



part
2924*

Ireland, James I, Gunmoney shilling, large size, Nov 1689
(S.6581A); Charles Il, halfpennies, 1682, 1684 (S.6575);
William 111, 1696 (S.6598); George I, "William Woods'
halfpenny, 1723 (S.6601); George Ill, halfpenny, 1769
(S.6612), penny, 1805; halfpenny 1805; farthing, 1806
(5.6620-2); George 1V, penny, 1823 (S.6623). Fair - good
very fine. (10)

$150

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2925*
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland, proof six shillings,
1804 (S.6615). Has been cleaned, otherwise nearly FDC
and rare.

$900

In a slab by NGC as AU details, polished.

2926
Ireland, George Ill, Bank of Ireland token for ten pence,
1805 (S.6617); also 1808 thirty pence (S.6616) probably a
contemporary cast. Flecked obverse very fine; fine. (2)

$70

Ex Dr Gordon V.Shortland Collection.
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2927*
Ireland, George I1l, Bank of Ireland tokens, ten pence 1805
(5.6617), 1813 (S.6618). Good fine. (2)

$70
Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2928*
Ireland, George 11, Bank of Ireland, ten pence token, 1813
(5.6618). Toned extremely fine or slightly better.

$160

2929
Ireland, George I11, Bank of Ireland, five pence token, 1805
(5.6619). Extremely fine/good extremely fine.

$180

2930*
Ireland, George IV, copper penny, 1822 (S.6623). Extremely
fine.

$180

Ex John Jackson Collection.

2931*
Ireland, George 1V, copper halfpenny, 1823 (S.6624).
Extremely fine.

$100

Ex John Jackson Collection.



2932*
Ireland, Irish Free State, florin, 1935 (S.6626). Reverse toned,
uncirculated and scarce thus.

$350

Ex John Jackson Collection.

2933
Ireland, Irish Free State, sixpences, 1928, 1934 (S.6629).
Very fine - good extremely fine. (5)

$60

Ex John Jackson Collection.

2934
Ireland, Irish Free State, pennies, 1928 (2), 1935 (S.6630);
halfpennies, 1928, 1937 (S.6631); farthing, 1928 (S.6632).
Three 1928 red nearly uncirculated, others very fine -
extremely fine. (7)

$60

Ex John Jackson Collection.

2935
Ireland, Irish Free State and Eire, halfcrowns, 1928 (3),
1940 (2); florins, 1935, 1939, 1940, 1951; shillings, 1928,
1939 (2), 1951; sixpences, 1928 (6), 1934 (2), 1939, 1942
(3), 1945-50, 1952 (2), 1955 (3), 1967; threepences, 1928
(3), 1934 (2), 1939, 1942 (3), 1943, 1948 (2), 1949, 1965;
pennies, 1928 (5), 1931, 1933, 1935 (2), 1937 (2), 1940,
1941,1942, 1946 (3), 1948 (2), 1949, 1963 (2), 1964, 1965,
1968 (2), 1969 (3); halfpennies, 1928 (2), 1935, 1940, 1942,
1949 (2); farthings, 1928 (4), 1931, 1933, 1937, 1939 (8),
1940 (4), 1941 (15), 1943 (20), 1944 (7), 1946 (74), 1949
(6), 1953 (5); decimal 50P 1974, 10P 1975 (3), 5P 1974,
1975, 1/2P 1971. The first nearly uncirculated, others fine
- uncirculated. (255)

$300

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.

2936
Ireland, pennies, 1928, 1942, 1949, 1952, 1964, halfpennies,
1942,1943, 1949, 1953, 1964; farthings, 1930, 1939, 1959,
1966; Guernsey, one doubles, 1902H, 1903H, 1933; Jersey,
twelfth of a shilling, 1877H, 1923, one twenty sixth of a
shilling, 1871, one twenty fourth of a shilling, 1909, 1926.
Very fine - uncirculated. (22)

$220

Ex S.J.Green Collection, many from Pacific Rim, Numisbid.
Three in slabs by PCGS.
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2937*
Ireland, Eire, farthings, 1946 (S.6645). Red and brown
uncirculated. (approx 375)

$400

Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection.



